

JUN 1 2010

No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
A. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHEN A NON-ISSUER “MAKES” A STATEMENT	2
B. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE ATTRIBUTION REQUIREMENT	5
II. AN INVESTMENT ADVISER IS NO LESS A SERVICE PROVIDER THAN A LAWYER OR ACCOUNTANT	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	3, 4, 8, 11
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	3
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	11
<i>PIMCO v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) (en banc)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>In re Steadman Sec. Corp.</i> , 46 S.E.C. 896 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	11
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 80a-110
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1011
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1511
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2410
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3510
15 U.S.C. § 80b-110
15 U.S.C. § 80b-610

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marcia Coyle, *Supreme Court Decisions
Survive Senate Action on Financial
Reform*, Nat'l L.J., May 21, 2010.....3

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

At least five courts of appeals—including the Fourth Circuit below—have acknowledged a circuit split on the second question presented: Whether, in a private Rule 10b-5 action, a secondary actor can be held liable for statements made by another company and not directly attributed to the defendant at the time. Pet. App. 19a; *see also, e.g., SEC v. Tambone*, 597 F.3d 436, 447 (1st Cir. 2010) (en banc); *SEC v. Wolfson*, 539 F.3d 1249, 1258–59 (10th Cir. 2008); *Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.*, 256 F.3d 1194, 1205 (11th Cir. 2001); *Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP*, 152 F.3d 169, 175 (2d Cir. 1998).
